M1500-M4000 Series Parts List

Control Panel Components

Part Number Reg'd Description
12A7500E07 1 SELECTOR SWITCH, 3-POSITION A/B
12A7500E05 1 SWITCH #11210007 TOGGLE DP-DT
On-Off-Thaw Switch (Replaces On-Off on older models)
12A7500E08 1 SWITCH, TOGGLE, STEMCO #1145,
Ice-Clean Switch (Also used as On-Off on older models)
12A2117G03 2 A/B THERMOSTAT, 6FT
12A2117G01 2 A/B THERMOSTAT, 15FT
Optional
1261141 THERMOSTAT MOUNTING BRACKET
12A2117B01 1 LOW PRESSURE CONTROL 836L32
12633 1 HIGH PRESSURE CONTROL 836H33XNAS60
12A2117E01 2 FREEZER PRESSURE SWITCH-R12
12A2117F06 1 CONDENSER FAN CONTROL SWITCH
Replaces Mercoid fan control #DA-34-3B
12D2590G09 1 GAGE, 2.5" LQD FILLED, 30"-400
Condenser Pressure Gage
126005 1 CONDENSER GAUGE BRACKET FOR 3" GAGE
12A7503E22 1 THAW TIMER, 8 PIN PLUG-IN, 100-240V., 50/60HZ
Replaces all other timers (requires base below)
12A7503E2201 1 TIMER BASE #0T08-PC, EIGHT PIN PLUG-IN
12A7516E43 2 A/B CONTACTOR, 9-AMP, 4-POLE, 208/240V W/2-NO,2-NC
Control Relay or Reversing Relay (Replaces 12A7517E08)
12A7518E30 1 A/B AUX. CONTACT, 3A, 1 NO/1 NC, (SIDE MOUNT)
12A7518E01 CONTACT CARTRIDGE 700-C1 FOR A/B N-TYPE RELAYS
12A7516E28 1 A/B CONTACTOR, 37-AMP, 3-POLE, 208/240V W/1-NO AUX.
Compressor (C) or Control Contactor (CC)
Replaces Furnas 12A7516E05
12A7516E11 1 CONTACTOR / CUTLER-HAMMER 10AMP, 3-POLE
Air-Cooled Fan Contactor (Replaces Furnas 12A7516E01)
12A7515E01 CIRCUIT BREAKER 2.5 AMP,AIRPAX
12A7515E05 CIRCUIT BREAKER 3.0 AMP,AIRPAX
12A7515E07 CIRCUIT BREAKER 4.5 AMP,AIRPAX
12A7515E04 CIRCUIT BREAKER 5.0 AMP,AIRPAX
12A7515E17 CIRCUIT BREAKER 5.5 AMP, AIRPAX
12A7515E06 CIRCUIT BREAKER 6.0 AMP,AIRPAX

2006 Price Schedule

Page 1

M1500-4000



M1500-M4000 Series Parts List

Control Panel Components (Con'd)

Part Number Req'd Description
12A4000G0104 2 CIRCUIT BREAKER MOUNTING BRACKET
12A7502E07 1 FUSE HOLDER,LITTEL FUSE SHOCK
12A7504E08 2 FUSE 1 AMP 250V 1/4 X 1 1/4 GL
(Control Circuit Fuse, order in multiples of 5)
12A7504E09 2 FUSE 2 AMP.250V.,1/4"D X 1 1/4
(Control Circuit Fuse, order in multiples of 5)
12A7519E03 1 CONTROL CIRCUIT TRANSFORMER, 460V-230V, 1KVA
Water-Cooled Units
12A7519E04 1 CONTROL CIRCUIT TRANSFORMER, 460V-230V, 1-1/2 KVA
Air-Cooled Units
12A7516E11 1 CONTACTOR / CUTLER-HAMMER 10AMP, 3-POLE
Power Failure Relay or Compressor Delay Relay
12A7500E17 1 C/H PUSH-BUTTON SWITCH (GREEN) W/START NAMEPLATE
12A7518E03 1 C/H CONTACT BLOCK FOR PUSH-BUTTON SW (1-N/O,1-N/C)
12A7503E12 1 COMPRESSOR DELAY TIMER, ICM #BMS230A1X5, 230VAC

Freezer Components

Part Number Reg'd Description

251901B 1 FREEZER ASSEMBLY FOR M1500, INSULATED & CRATED
Shipping weight approximately 360lbs

251902B 1 FREEZER ASSEMBLY FOR M1800/3000, INSUL. & CRATED
Shipping weight approximately 370lbs

251903B 1 FREEZER ASSEMBLY FOR M2500, INSULATED & CRATED
Shipping weight approximately 440lbs

251904B 1 FREEZER ASSEMBLY FOR M4000, INSULATED & CRATED
Shipping weight approximately 450lbs

12A2760F INSULATION ENSOLITE (PER LINEAR FT-60" LONG)

12A2600G01 1 FREEZER COVER GASKET 13" OD X 11 11/16" ID X 3/16"

12A2145C09 1 COVER, FREEZER, 12" TYPE 304 CAST STAINLESS STEEL

12A2222H1118 8 STUD BOLT, 3/8"-16NC X2 3/4"LG

12A2240H4109 8 NUT, WING, BRASS, 3/8"-16NC

12A2250A109 8 WASHER, CUT 3/8" x 7/8" O.D. SS

12A4200L0401 1 RELIEF VALVE #3020 SET @ 235#, 1/2" MPT x 5/8" SAE

12B2185N11 78 1" WATER DISTRIBUTOR SANOPRENE NO VENT
For 1" tube M1800/3000/4000

12B2185N31 36 |1-1/2" WATER DISTRIBUTOR SANOPRENE NO VENT
For 1-1/2" tube M1500/2500

12A2055B02 BRUSH, STAINLESS STEEL #GTC210 FOR 1" TUBES

12A2055B03 BRUSH, STAINLESS STEEL FOR 1-1/2" TUBE

2006 Price Schedule

Page 2

M1500-4000



M1500-M4000 Series Parts List

Freezer Components (Con'd)

Part Number Reg'd Description
12A4009R01 PLUG, RUBBER 7/8" OD X 2" LG FOR 1" TUBES
12A2215H1116 1 CAP SCREW, 3/8"-16NC X 2-1/4" LONG
(Use this bolt for 1" tubes)
12A2250A109 2 WASHER, CUT 3/8" x 7/8" O.D. SS
(Use this washer for 1" tubes)
12A4009R02 PLUG, RUBBER 1"0OD X 2 1/2"LG FOR 1-1/4" TUBES
12A4009R03 PLUG, RUBBER 1 1/4"0OD X 2 1/2" FOR 1-1/2" TUBES
12A2215H1119 1 CAP SCREW, 3/8"-16NC X 3" LONG
(Use this bolt for 1-1/4" or 1-1/2" tubes)
12A2250A12 2 WASHER, CUT 3/8"x 1" O.D. SS
(Use this washer for 1-1/4" or 1-1/2" tubes)
12A2240A1109 1 NUT, HEX 3/8"-16NC S.S.
Compressors / Components
Part Number Reg'd Description
12A2110A22 1 CARLYLE SEMI-HERMETIC COMPRESSOR-2HP 208/230V-3P
M1500 & 1800 Models, 208/230V-3P-60HZ
12A2110A24 1 CARLYLE SEMI-HERMETIC COMPRESSOR-2HP 400/460V-3P
M1500 &1800 Models, 460V-3P-60HZ or 380/400V-3P-50HZ
12A2110A32 1 CARLYLE SEMI-HERMETIC COMPRESSOR-5HP 208/230V-3P
M2500 & 3000 Models, 208/230V-3P-60HZ or 200V-3P-50HZ
12A2110A34 1 CARLYLE SEMI-HERMETIC COMPRESSOR-5HP 400/460V-3P
M2500 & 3000 Models, 460V-3P-60HZ or 380/400V-3P-50HZ
12A2110A42 1 CARLYLE SEMI-HERMETIC COMPRESSOR-6.5HP 208/230V-3P
M4000 Models, 208/230V-3P-60HZ or 200V-3P-50HZ
12A7509E09 1 CRANKCASE HEATER #14SS-5358-23-54C42, 65 WATT
M1800/1800/2500/3000 Compressor
12A7509E02 1 CRANKCASE HEATER 180 WATT, INSERTION
M4000 Compressor
12A7509F01 1 RETAINER RING FOR INSERTION HEATER
12A7509F02 1 THERMAL GREASE PACKET
12A2110P0201 COMPRESSOR VALVE PLATE PKG FOR CARLYLE O6D
M1500/1800 - 1 Req'd, M2500/3000 - 2 Req'd, M4000 - 3 Req'd
12A2110P0215 1 CARLYLE COMPRESSOR PUMP END BEARING HEAD ASSY
126608 1 GASKET SET FOR CARLYLE 06D COMPRESSOR
12A7523E01 2 OVERLOAD KLIXON 8347A23-54
M1500/1800, 208/230V
12A7523E03 2 OVERLOAD KLIXON 8347A23-63
M2500/3000, 208/230V

2006 Price Schedule

Page 3

M1500-4000



M1500-M4000 Series Parts List

Compressors / Components (Con'd)

Part Number Reg'd Description

12A4200S05 1 CARLYLE SERVICE VALVE, 5/8" ODS
Discharge Service Valve for M1500/1800

12A4200S07 1 CARLYLE SERVICE VALVE, 7/8" ODS
Suction Service Valve for M1500/1800 or
Discharge Service Valve for M2500/3000/4000

12A4200S09 1 CARLYLE SERVICE VALVE, 1-1/8" ODS
Suction Service Valve for M2500/3000

12A4200S11 1 CARLYLE SERVICE VALVE, 1-3/8" ODS
Suction Service Valve for M4000

126609 CARLYLE SERVICE VALVE GASKET
M1500/1800-Suction & Discharge, M2500/3000/4000 Discharge

12661 CARLYLE SERVICE VALVE GASKET
M2500/3000 - Suction

126611 CARLYLE SERVICE VALVE GASKET

M4000 - Suction

Cutter Drive/Cutter Internals

Part Number Req'd Description
12A2900M0507 1 CUTTER MOTOR, 1/2HP 208/230V-1P-50/60HZ
Replaces 1/4HP motor (Requires 5.5 amp Circuit Breaker)
12A4030R12 1 GEAR REDUCER, GROVE 10:1 WASHDOWN W/VENT PLUG
1973020C01 1 GEAR OIL, 10 OUNCE BOTTLE, TEXACO CYGNUS
1972615D01 1 CUTTER DRIVE GEAR TI-59 W/O HUB
12A2160H0101 1 CUTTER DRIVE GEAR HUB 5/8" BORE
12A2215F1112 3 CAP SCREW, 1/4"-20NC X 1 1/4"Long SS
Hub mounting screws
12A2250B107 3 WASHER, LOCK 1/4" SS ( 300 SERIES)
12B2020R01 1 UHMW CUTTER BEARING FOR M1500 thru P418F
12A3040S02 1 CUTTER BEARING ROLL PIN 3/16" X 1/2"
19T72025B0103 1 BEARING BRACKET FOR 12" CUTTER
Short style for HE, 12A2020R01 bearing is long but will work
Ice deflector must be modified to fit in bracket
126431 1 DEFLECTOR PLATE FOR M1500 THRU 4000
126433 1 DEFLECTOR ACTIVATING ROD FOR M1500 THRU 4000
251607 1 ICE CHUTE ASSEMBLY FOR M1500-4000
12A4071S03 1 RIVET, 3/16 X 2 1/4 FLAT HD. FOR ICE DELECTOR DOOR
1972163D0101 1 CUTTER DISC, STAINLESS STEEL FOR 12" CUTTER
12A3040S01 1 CUTTER DISC ROLL PIN, 1/4" X 1 1/2"
19T4073R07 1 CUTTER DISC ROLL PIN TOOL
126645 1 DRIVE GEAR ENCLOSURE M1500-4000
126411 1 CUTTER ASSEMBLY 12" REVERSIBLE W/SHAFT & RING GEAR

2006 Price Schedule

Page 4

M1500-4000



M1500-M4000 Series Parts List

Cutter Drive/Cutter Internals (Con'd)

Part Number Req'd Description
12A2005A01 1 PLATE ADAPTOR KIT FOR 1" ICE M1500/2500
(Includes spacers, nuts & bolts below)
12A4130S02 3 SPACER, ADAPTOR PLATE, 5/8"0D x 3/8" LONG
12A2226F1109 3 MACHINE SCREW, FLAT HEAD SS, 1/4" x 7/8"
12A2240A1307 3 NUT, HEX 1/4"-20NC S.S.
12A2250B107 3 WASHER, LOCK 1/4" SS ( 300 SERIES)
12A2005A02 1 PLATE ADAPTOR KIT FOR 3/4 ICE M1800/3000/4000
(Includes spacers, nuts & bolts below)
12A4130S01 2 SPACER, ADAPTOR PLATE, 5/8"0D x 1/8" LONG
12A4130S03 2 SPACER, ADAPTOR PLATE, 5/8"0D x 5/8" LONG
12A2226F1108 2 MACHINE SCREW, FLAT HEAD SS, 1/4" x 3/4"
12A2226F1112 2 MACHINE SCREW, FLAT HEAD SS, 1/4" x 1-1/4"
12A2240A1307 4 NUT, HEX 1/4"-20NC S.S.
12A2250B107 4 WASHER, LOCK 1/4" SS ( 300 SERIES)

Water Pump/Ci

rculating Water

Part Number Req'd Description
12A4200H0201 1 FLOAT VALVE, 1/4" ROBERTS #RM150-10
12A4020Z216 1 M1500-4000 WATER PUMP REPLACEMENT KIT, 60HZ

Replaces ALL pumps, includes pump, fittings, bracket & hoses
12A4020Z217 1 M1500-4000 WATER PUMP REPLACEMENT KIT, 50HZ

Replaces ALL pumps, includes pump, fittings, bracket & hoses
12A4080S21 1 SEAL/IMPELLER KIT 60HZ GORMAN-RUPP WATER PUMP
12A4080S22 1 SEAL/IMPELLER KIT 50HZ GORMAN-RUPP WATER PUMP
12A2450E29 1 SUCTION ELBOW FOR GORMAN-RUPP WATER PUMP
12A2450E30 1 DISCHARGE ELBOW FOR GORMAN-RUPP WATER PUMP
12A2450E31 1 ELL FOR BLOWDOWN TUBING, 1/4" MPT X 1/4" TUBING
12A2450A26 1 PUMP DISCHARGE FITTING 1" MPT X 1 1/4" BARBED INSERT
12A2450C10 1 PUMP SUCTION TUBING ADAPTOR 1 1/4" X 1" BARBED FITTING
12A4200G0501 1 ANGLE VALVE, SUPERIOR 5/8" ODC
12A4181T11 4 TUBING, POLYETHYLENE 1/40D X .170" ID

Blowdown tubing (40" required) (Sold per ft.)
12A4181T05 1 TUBING, TYGON B-44-3, 1-1/2" OD x 1" ID

Pump Suction tubing (20" required) (Sold per ft.)
12A4080S04 1 SEAL ASSEMBLY #397012 FOR A/P PUMP
126628AP 1 PUMP HOUSING O-RING #391015 FOR A/P PUMP
12A4020Y02 1 PUMP, IMPELLER #391046 FOR A/P PUMP 60HZ (12A4020A06)
12A4020Y04 1 PUMP, IMPELLER #391531 FOR A/P PUMP 50HZ (12A4020A07)
12A4080S05 1 PUMP SEAL, #PS-164 FOR GUSHER 1/3HP PUMP
126628G 1 GASKET 6053G FOR GUSHER PUMP
12A2600G03 1 PUMP SUCTION GASKET, 7 1/2" x 4 1/2" x 3/16"

For sidewall mounted pumps
12A4080S01 1 SEAL, ASSY US #PS-877 FOR AURORA 320 SERIES
12A2600G02 1 WATER TANK GASKET 15 3/4" O.D. x 13 3/4" I.D.
12A4181T06 5FT |TUBING, TYGON B-44-3, 1-1/2" OD x 1-1/4" ID

Circulating Water Tubing (priced per foot)

2006 Price Schedule

Page 5

M1500-4000



M1500-M4000 Series Parts List

Water Pump/Circulating Water (Con'd)

Part Number Req'd Description
12A4181T05 1 TUBING, TYGON B-44-3, 1-1/2" OD x 1" ID
Pump Suction Tubing (priced per foot)
12A4181T701 1 TUBING, TYGON B-44-3, 7/8" OD x 5/8" ID
Water Tank Drain Tubing (priced per foot)
12A4181T08 3 TUBING, TYGON B-44-3, 3/8" OD x 1/4" ID
Blowdown Tubing (priced per foot)
12A2100C0201 CLAMPS, SS HOSE, 13/16" x 1 3/4"
12A4200G0101 1 PET COCK VALVE, 1/8" MPT x 1/4" HOSE

Condenser-Receiver

Note: Shell & Coil Condenser-Receiver no longer manufactured.

Part Number Reg'd Description
12A2115S0401 1 CONDENSER, STANDARD KH2X, 8710
M1500 & M1800
12A2115S0301 1 CONDENSER, STANDARD QC3X #8710-41
M2500 $ M3000
12A2115S0201 1 CONDENSER, STANDARD QC5X #8710-43
M4000
12A2055B01 1 CONDENSER CLEANING TOOL, ADJUSTABLE 3/8" x 1/2" ID
12659623 1 GASKET SET-K2X, KH2X & K3X "STANDARD" CONDENSER
M1500 & M1800 (12-1/2" x 4-1/2")
1265961 1 GASKET SET-K10X, KH10X, QC3X & QC5X "STANDARD" COND.
M2500, M3000, M4000 (16" x 5-1/2")
12A4200E0403 1 WATER REGULATING VALVE, 1/2"
M1500/1800/2500/3000
12A4200E0802 1 WATER REGULATING VALVE, 1" FPT
M4000
12A4200E0402 1 WATER REGULATING VALVE, 1/2" HP
M1500/1800/2500/3000 High pressure (above 90 psi)
12A4200E0801 1 WATER REGULATING VALVE, 1" METREX
M4000 High pressure (above 90 psi)
12A2625G01 1 GAGE GLASS 1/2" X 10-3/16" LONG
For Brass Valves M1500/1800/3000
12A2625G0101 1 GAGE GLASS 1/2" X 11 5/16" LONG
For Steel Valves M1500/1800/3000
12A2625G06 1 GAGE GLASS 1/2" X 15-1/8" LONG

For Brass Valves M2500 & M4000

2006 Price Schedule

Page 6

M1500-4000



M1500-M4000 Series Parts List

Condenser-Receiver (Con'd)

Part Number Req'd Description
12A2625G0601 1 GAGE GLASS 1/2" X 16-1/4" LONG
For Steel Valves M2500 & M4000
12A4200J0405 1 UPPER GAGE COCK VALVE, HENRY 1/2" FPT
Replaced Brass Valve 12A4200J0403 - May 1999
12A4200J0406 1 LOWER GAGE COCK VALVE, HENRY 1/2" FPT
Replaced Brass Valve 12A4200J0404 - May 1999
12A3050C0301 2 PIPE NIPPLE, 1/2" X 1-1/2" LONG
12A2635G01 1 GUARD SET 8 3/4" LONG GALV.
Use with 10-3/16" glass
12A2635G02 1 GAGE GLASS, GUARD SET 14" LG
Use with 15-1/8" glass
19T2635G07 1 GAGE GLASS GUARD SET, 18 5/8"
Use with new steel valves (cut to fit)
12A4199V26 2 GAGE GLASS PACKING O-RING FOR 1/2" DIAMETER
12A4200L0401 1 RELIEF VALVE #3020 SET @ 235#, 1/2" MPT x 5/8" SAE
12A4200G0401 1 ANGLE VALVE, 1/2" MPT x 1/2" ODC
Liquid Outlet Valve (King Valve)
12A4200G0201 1 VALVES, 1/4" MPT X 1/4" SAE

Receiver Drain Valve

Air-Cooled Condenser

Part Number Reg'd Description

12A2115KS041 1 CONDENSER, HDD-41, 50/50 SPLIT COIL SINGLE PHASE
M1500 & M1800

12A2115KS061 1 CONDENSER, HDD-61, 50/50 SPLIT COIL SINGLE PHASE
M2500 & M3000

12A2115KS101 1 CONDENSER, HDD-101, 50/50 SPLIT COIL SINGLE PHASE
M4000

12A2900M0401 1 MOTOR 1/3HP GE#5KCP35MN34GS (KRAMER 049-161)
HDD-61 (M2500 & M3000)

12A2900M0506 2 MOTOR, 1/2HP, 208/230-1-60HZ, (KRAMER 049-158)
HDD-101 (M4000)

12A2115P0301 1 CONDENSER, FAN BLADE 039-193, 30"
HDD-61 (M2500 & M3000)

12A2115P0401 2 CONDENSER, FAN BLADE 213455000, 24"

HDD-101 (M4000)

2006 Price Schedule

Page 7

M1500-4000



M1500-M4000 Series Parts List

Water-Cooled to Air-Cooled Conversion

Part Number Reg'd Description
12A7516E09 1 CONTACTOR / CUTLER-HAMMER 2-POLE, 10AMP
12A2117F06 1 CONDENSER FAN CONTROL SWITCH
12A4200A0504 1 SOLENOID VALVE, 5/8" ODF SPORLAN ME14S
Discharge Line Solenoid (X) for M1500 & M1800
12A4200A0707 1 7/8" SOLENOID VALVE, SPORLAN MB25 W/COIL
Discharge Line Solenoid (X) for M2500/3000/4000
12A4200B0501 1 CHECK VALVE, 5/8" O.D.
Liquid Return for M1500 & M1800
12A4200B0701 1 CHECK VALVE, 7/8" O.D.
Liquid Return for M2500/3000/4000
Liguid Line
Part Number Reg'd Description
12A4200C0401 1 EXPANSION VALVE, #TCL3FW GT-3273, 1/2"ODF x 5/8" ODF
M1500 & M1800
12A4200C0501 1 EXPANSION VALVE, PF12C (REPLACES PF7-1/2C)
M2500/3000/4000
12A4200A0411 1 1/2" SOLENOID VALVE, SPORLAN MB9 W/COIL
Liquid Line Solenoid (A) (Standard Length)
12A2105C16 1 COIL, #MKC-2 FOR SPORLAN 208/240V-50/60HZ
12A4199Vv37 1 REPAIR KIT #KSB9/E9 FOR SPORLAN ME9S
126232RB 1 COIL #R-23MM W/HOUSING 208/240 for JACKES-EVANS
12A4199Vv02 1 REPAIR KIT #76750 FOR JE #RBOMS4 (1/2") VALVE
126232 1 COIL 3MP-23MM #75070 W/HOUSING FOR JACKES-EVANS
12A4199Vv01 1 REPAIR KIT #76640 FOR JE #B3 VALVE
12A4200G0401 1 ANGLE VALVE, 1/2" MPT x 1/2" ODC
Liquid Outlet Valve (King Valve)
12A2195D01 1 DRIER, EK-164, 1/2" SAE
M1500 & M1800
12A2195D02 1 DRIER, SPORLAN #C304, 1/2" SAE
M2500/3000/4000
12A2710H04 1 HEAT-EXCHANGER DOUCETTE 1-1/8" x 1/2"

2006 Price Schedule

Page 8

M1500-4000



Thawing Gas Line

M1500-M4000 Series Parts List

Part Number Req'd Description

12A4200A0501 1 SOLENOID VALVE, SPORLAN #MB19S2, 5/8" ODC
Thawing gas solenoid (D) (Used on early M1500 & M1800)
(Replaces 3MS & B4MS5)

12A4200A0707 1 7/8" SOLENOID VALVE, SPORLAN MB25 W/COIL
Thawing gas solenoid (D) (Replaces 6MS, DS8000, BEMS
& B6MS7 and RB21MS7

12A2105C16 1 COIL, #MKC-2 FOR SPORLAN 208/240V-50/60HZ

12A4199V39 1 REPAIR KIT #KSB25/E25 FOR SPORLAN ME25S

126232RB 1 COIL #R-23MM W/HOUSING 208/240 for JACKES-EVANS

12A4199VvV07 1 REPAIR KIT #76754 FOR JE #RB21MS7 (7/8") VALVE

126232 1 COIL 3MP-23MM #75070 W/HOUSING FOR JACKES-EVANS

12A4199V01 1 REPAIR KIT #76640 FOR JE #B3 VALVE

12A4199VvV04 1 REPAIR KIT #76641 FOR JE #B4 (1/2") VALVE

12A4199V06 1 REPAIR KIT #76642 FOR JE #B6 VALVE

Ice Spreader

Part Number Req'd Description

12A2900M0201 1 MOTOR,1/10HP,208-230,1P,60HZ #

12A4099S01 1 SHEAVE, 1.5" V-BETL (CONGRESS

12A4099S02 1 SHEAVE, 4.5" V-BELT (CONGRESS

12A2030B01 1 BELT, #3L270 V-BELT (27" LONG

251607SSH25 1 ICE SPREADER SHAFT, 5/8" O.D. x 25" LONG

12A2020M01 1 BEARING, PART #SSR8-2RS 1/2" B

12A4135PS05 1 SPREADER, BEARING MOUNTING BRA

12A2020M06 1 BEARING, POBCO #BBU-10-SS TRIM

12A4135PS07 1 ICE DISTRIBUTOR (MODIFIED 6" TEE)

12A2032B08 1 BINMASTER, CONTROL, BINDICATOR

12A2032B06 1 BINMASTER, PADDLE PART #730-0005 SS

12A2032B05 1 BINMASTER MOUNTING FLANGE, SS WITH GASKET

12A2476T0401 1 COUPLING SHAFT (1/4" PIPE COU

12A7500E2 2 SWITCH CHERRY #E72-40A SPDT WA

2006 Price Schedule

Page 9

M1500-4000



Miscellaneous

M1500-M4000 Series Parts List

Part Number Reg'd Description
252705 1 FRONT CASING FOR M1500, M1800 OR M3000
252706 1 FRONT CASING FOR M2500 OR M4000

Goldenrod Wat

er Treatment

Part Number Reag'd Description
12A2195W0501 1 |GOLDENROD WATER TREATMENT, 5" - 13 GPM - NSF
12A2195W0502 1 REPLACEMENT GOLDENROD CELL, 5"

12A2195101 2 INSULATOR, DELRON FOR 5", 9", OR 12" GOLDENROD
12A2195W0504 1 DELRON THREADED PLUG FOR GOLDENROD

2006 Price Schedule

Page 10

M1500-4000



Contactor/Relay Cross Reference

Furnas Cutler-Hammer Allen Bradley
Contactor Aux Contacts Contactor Aux Contacts Contactor Aux Contacts
Cutler- Cutler-
Vogt # Furnas # Desc Vogt # Furnas # Desc Vogt # Hammer # Desc Vogt # Hammer # Descr Vogt # Allen Bradley # Desc Vogt # Allen Bradley # Descr
12A7516E01  [45CA20AG |2 pole N/A N/A N/A 12A7516E09  |CE15BNY1 2 pole N/A N/A N/A 12A7516E23 100-C09L10 3pole N/A N/A N/A
20 Amp 10 Amp (N.O. )
9 Amp
N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A 12A7516E10  |CE15ENY1 3 pole 12A7518E15 [C320KGS3 |[1-N.C./1-N.O. [12A7516E26 100-C23L01 3 pole 12A7518E30  [100-SA11l 1-N.C./1-N.O.
25 Amp (N.C. aux)
23 Amp
N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A 12A7516E13  |CE15DN3Y2BB [3pole 12A7518E20 |[C320KGS2 [1-N.C. 12A7516E26 100-C23L01 3 pole N/A N/A N/A
18 Amp (N.C. aux)
23 Amp
N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A 12A7516E14  |CE15NN3B 3 pole N/A N/A N/A 12A7516E31 100-B110NL3 3 pole 12A7518E34 [195-GA1l 1-N.O/1-N.C.
140 Amp 110Amp ||12A7518E35  [195-GA20 2-N.O.
12A7516E03  [40FP32AA 3 polewith [[12A7518E04  [49AAFO 1-N.O. 2Reg) |* 12A7516E16 |CE15HN3BB |3 pole 12A7518E15 |C320KGS3 [1-N.O/1-N.C. [12A7516E29 100-C43L10 3pole 12A7518E30  [100-SA1l 1-N.OJ1-N.C.
1N.O. aux [|12A7518E14  |49AAFC 1-N.C. 44 Amp  |[12A7518E16  [C320KGS4  |2-N.O. (No.ax)  [|12A7518E31  |100-SA20 2-N.O.
contact 43 Amp
12A7516E05  [42BF25AG 4 pole 12A7518E08  |49D22125001 |1- N.O. **12A7516E17 |C25END430B |4 pole 12A7518E15 |C320KGS3 |[1-N.OJ/1-N.C. [12A7516E28 100-C37L10 3 pole 12A7518E30  [100-SA11l 1- N.OJ1-N.C.
(42BE25AG) [30Amp  [12A7518E09  |49D22125002  [1-N.C. 30 Amp (N.O. a)
Definite Definite 37 Amp
Purpose Purpose
12A7516E02  [4INB20AGM |2 pole N/A N/A N/A 12A7516E18  |C25DND325B |3 pole N/A N/A N/A 12A7516E26 100-C23L01 3 pole N/A N/A N/A
25 Amp 25 Amp (N.C. aux)
Definite Definite 23 Amp
Purpose Purpose
12A7516E06  [4INB30AGM |3 pole N/A N/A N/A 12A7516E18  |C25DND325B 3 pole N/A N/A N/A 12A7516E26 100-C23L01 3 pole N/A N/A N/A
25 Amp 25 Amp (N.C. aux)
Definite Definite 23 Amp
Purpose Purpose
N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A 12A7516E22  |CE15KN3B 3 pole 12A7518E15 [C320KGS3 [1-N.OJ/1-N.C. [12A7516E30 100-C72L00 3 pole 12A7518E30  [100-SA11l 1- N.O/1-N.C.
73Amps [|12A7518E16  |C320KGS4  [2-N.O. (side) 72Amps  [12A7518E31  |100-SA20 2-N.O. (side)
12A7518E21 |C320KGT4  [2-N.O. (top) 12A7518E32  |100-FA20 2-N.O. (top)
12A7517E15  [46US22G 2N.O. N/A N/A N/A 12A7517E18  |DI5CRY1 2N.O. N/A N/A N/A 12A7516E43 100-C09L 200 2N.O. N/A N/A N/A
2N.C. 2N.C. 2N.C.
||12A7517E16 |46U331G |3 N.O. || N/A | N/A | N/A |12A7517E20 |D15CRY3 |3 N.O. || N/A | N/A | N/A |12A7516E43 |100-009|_200 |2 N.O. ||12A7518E30 |10(}SA11 |1-NAc. /1-N.O. |
1N.C. 1N.C. 2N.C.

Note: * Contactor structured with Aux Contacts (CH# C320KGS3 - 1 N.O. / 1 N.C. and CH#: C320KG34 - 2 N.O.)
** Contactor structured with Aux Contact (CH#: C320KGS3- 1 N.O./1N.C))

Revision: 2/15/99

Model 9000 - compressor contactor - Allen Bradley 702D0H93 has replaced with 500D0H930 (NEMA 3)



Where Used Listing - Contactors/Relays

Vogt # Vogt # Vogt #
(Furnas) Where Used Notes (Cutler-Hammer) | (Allen-Bradley)
12A 7516E01 |Fan Contactor - M1500-M4000, HE B-series, HE C-series 12A7516E11 (3 pole) can be used 12A 7516E09 12A7516E23
Power Failure - M1500-M4000, HE B-series
Pump Contactor - HE C-Series
Cutter Contactor - HE C-Series
Bin Control - (B)P118F / P218F
Power Failure - (B)P118F / P218F, (C)P118F, P18XT, P112F
N/A Fan Contactor - (B)P118F, (C)P118F, P18XT, P112F Requires 1 N.C. / 1 N.O. Aux Contact 12A 7516E10 12A7516E26
N/A Compressor Contactor - HE C-series Requires 1 N.C. Aux Contact 12A 7516E13 12A7516E26
N/A Compressor Contactor - HES-series 12A 7516E13 12A7516E26
N/A Compressor Contactor - P18XT Requires 1 N.C. / 1 N.O. Aux Contact 12A 7516E14 12A7516E31
and 2 N.O. Aux Contact (side mount)
and 2 N.O. Aux Contact (top mount)
12A 7516E03 |Compressor Motor Contactor - M6000-M9000, (B)P118F / P218F Requires 3 N.O. - 1 N.C. Aux Contact 12A 7516E16 12A7516E29
12A 7516E05 |Compressor Contactor - HE B-series Requires 1 N.C. / 1 N.O. Aux Contact 12A 7516E17 12A7516E28
Control Contact - HE B-Series Requires 1 N.O. Aux Contact
Control Contact - M1500-M4000, M6000-M 9000 No Aux Contact Required
Compressor Contactor - M1500-M4000 No Aux Contact Required
12A 7516E06 |Fan Contactor - Old (B)P118F / P218F (3 pole) Definite Purpose contact 12A 7516E18 12A7516E26
12A 7516E02 |Fan Contactor - M6000-M 9000 (2 pole)
12A 7517E15 |Reversing Relay - M1500-M 9000, HE B-series, HE C-Series, HE S-Series 12A 7517E18 12A7516E43
Control Relay - (B)P118F / P218F, (C)P118F, P18XT, P112F
12A 7517E16 |Control Relay - M1500-M 9000, HE B-series (3 N.O./1 N.C) Stock Potter/Brumfield for M-series machine  [12A 7517E20 12A7516E43
Control Contact - M 1500-M4000, M6000-M9000 (3 N.O.) (12A7517E08)
N/A Compressor Contactor - (C)P118F, P112F Requires 1 N.C. / 1 N.O. Aux Contact 12A 7516E22 12A7516E30

and 2 N.O. Aux Contact (side mount)
and 2 N.O. Aux Contact (top mount)

*Note: Stock Potter/Brumfield for direct replacement

Revision: 7/9/98




Gage Cock Valves/ Sightglass/ Gage Guards

Date: 10/06/99

Machine Old New
Valve All Machines |12A420000403 |Upper Valve (# 6022) 12A4200J0405 |Upper Valve (# 5022)
12A4200J0404 |Lower Valve (# 6021) 12A4200J0406 |Lower Valve (# 5021)
HE, P112, P118 |12A2625G08 |Glass - 18 7/8" (PS95-127) 12A2625G10 Glass - 20"
12A2635G07 |Guard - 17 5/8" (PS94-126) / (set of 2) 119T2635G07 Guard - 18 5/8" / (set of 2)
P18XT |12A2625G02 |Glass - 27 1/8" 12A2625G11 Glass - 28 3/8"
12A2635G06  |Guard - 28" (PS94-209) / (set of 2) 19T2635G06  |Guard - 27 1/4" / (set of 2)
Gage Glasses| P24, P34 |12A2625G05 |Glass - 29" 12A2625G11 Glass - 28 3/8"
& Guards 12A2635G06  |Guard - 28" (PS94-209) / (set of 2) 19T2635G06  |Guard - 27 1/4" / (set of 2)
1500, 1800, 3000 |12A2625G01  |Glass- 10 3/16" 12A2625G0101 |Glass- 11 5/16"
12A2635G01 |Guard - 8 3/4" / (set of 2) 19T2635G07 Guard - 18 5/8" (Cut to 10 3/16" / (set of 2))
2500, 4000, 6000, 7000, 9000 |12A2625G06 |Glass - 15 1/8" 12A2625G0601 |Glass- 16 1/4"
HE's before 1991 |12A2635G02  |Guard - 13 3/4" (PS94-97) / (set of 2) |19T2635G07  |Guard - 18 5/8" (Cut to 15 1/8" / (set of 2))

Note: If changing from the old style valve to the new gage valve, a 1/2"X1 1/2" (12A3050C0301) pipe nipple must be used to connect the valve to the receiver
12A2635G06 - Gage Guard 60" length # PS94-342 (was 28")

< 12A 4200J0405 >
UPPER GAGE

( 12A 7522€01 >
GUARD SET WIRE TIE (3)

GAGE GLASS GUARD

< 12A4200J0406 )
LOVER GAGE COCK VALVE

< 12430500301 )

COocK VALVE

GAGE GLASS

172 X 1 1/72° PIPE NIPPLE

New Gage Valves

< 124 4200J0403 )
UPPER GAGE COCK VALVE

( 12A 7522£01 O
GUARD SET WIRE TIE <3

GAGE GLASS

GAGE GLASS GUARD

¢ 12A4200J0404 >
LOWER GAGE COCK VALVE,

Old Gage Valves

12A4199V 26: Replacement seal for 1/2" gage glass (good for new and old valves)




Cross Reference

Revision Date: 7/14/98

Solenoid Valves Jakes-Evans Sporlan
Valve Rebuild Kit Valve Rebuild Kit

Where Used Size Vogt Part # Model # Vogt # Part # Vogt Part # Model # Vogt # Part #
X-valve (P18F's) 15/8" |N/A N/A N/A N/A 12A 4200A1103  |ME42S2130 12A 4199v28  |KS-E42
Kramer Air cooled condenser - HDD-590 (Normally Open) 15/8" [N/A N/A N/A N/A 12A 4200A1104 OE4252130 12A 4199V47 |KS-OE42
Kramer Air cooled condenser - HDD-311 & 361 (Normally oper) | 1 3/8" [N/A N/A N/A N/A 12A 4200A1102 OE34S2110 12A 4199V45 |KS-OE34
D-valve (B-Series P118F's) 13/8" [N/A N/A N/A N/A 12A 4200A1101 ME42S2110-20 |12A 4199v28 |KS-E42
Kramer Air cooled condenser - HDD-131 (Normally Open) 11/8" |N/A N/A N/A N/A 12A 4200A0902 OE345290 12A 4199V45 |KS-OE34
SS-valve (HES) with bypass
X-valve (B-Series P118F's) 11/8" |12A 4200A0901 |RB41MS9 12A 4199V10 |[76757 N/A N/A N/A N/A
X-valve (C-Series P118F's) 11/8" |12A 4200A0903 [RB41IME9 12A 4199V10 |76757 12A 4200A0904 ME34S290 12A 4199vV46 |KS-E34
D-valve & X-valve (6000)
Not Used 11/8" |IN/A N/A N/A N/A 12A 4200A0905 ME25S290 12A 4199V39 [KS-B25/E25
Kramer Air cooled condenser - HDD-101 (Normally Open) 7/8" INIA N/A N/A N/A 12A 4200A0704 OE255290 12A 4199v44  |[KS-OB25/0E25
D-valve & X-valve (Early HEB-30's & HEB-40's) 7/8" |12A 4200A0701 [RB21IMS7 12A 4199V07 |76754 N/A N/A N/A N/A
X-valve (M2500, M3000 & M4000)
D-vave & X-valve (HE-30's & HE-40's) 7/8" |12A 4200A0702 [RB2IME7 12A 4199V07 [76754 12A 4200A0705 ME25S270 12A 4199V39 [KS-B25/E25
D-valve (Small machines before 1982) 78" | - B6MS & B6MS7  [12A 4199V06 |76642 N/A N/A N/A N/A
Kramer Air cooled condenser - HDD-61 (Normally Open) 5/8" |N/IA N/A N/A N/A 12A 4200A0503 OE14S250 12A 4199v42  |[KS-OB14/OE14
X-valve (HEB-10's) 5/8" |12A 4200A0501 |RB15S5 12A 4199V05 |76753 12A 4200A0501 MB19S2 12A 4199v43  [KS-B19/E19
D-valve & X-valve (1500 & 1800) (changed part to
6000 & 9000 TXV conversion kit Sporlan)
X-valve (HE-20's) 5/8" |12A 4200A0502 [RBOMES 12A 4199V02 [76750 12A 4200A0504 ME14S250 12A 4199v38 |[KS-B14/E14
D-valve (early M1500's & M1800's) 58" | - BAMS & BAMS5  [12A 4199V04 |76641 N/A N/A N/A N/A
Flush valve & Compressor heads (24's & 34's) 3/4"  |12A 4200A0602 |[GP607 N/A N/A 12A 4200A0607 KBR246P1 12A 4199v48 [KS-BR24
Flush valve (P18 - Used before vaccumm break valve) 3/4" |12A 4200A0603 [12F23C2148ACF  |N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A
A-valve (Small machines before 1982) 2" | B3MA 12A 4199V01 [76640 ||N/A N/A N/A N/A
A-valve (Early HEB's) 1/2" |12A 4200A0402 [RBOMSA 12A 4199V02 [76750 N/A N/A N/A N/A
A-valve (HE's) 1/2" |12A 4200A0403 |RBOME4 12A 4199V02 |76750 12A 4200A0404 ME9S240 12A 4199v37 |KS-BY/E9
A-valve & TC-valve (HE Lowside) 1/2"
A-valve (P24F's & P24FL's) 1/2"  |12A 4200A0401 [200RB5S4-M 12A 4199V49 |KS30115

(Alco)
Flush valve (P118F Crushed Ice) 3/8" |12A 4200A0302 [201WB06PO3 12A 4199V50 (K1112  ||12A 4200A0303 W6P1 N/A N/A
(Alco)
Vaccumm break (P18's & Von's) 1/4"  |12A 4200A0202 [04F2002118ACFGC [N/A N/A 12A 4200A0203 EV1-3-NO N/A N/A
(Danfoss)

Solenoid valve coils:  Sporlan N.C. (MKC-2) - 12A2105C16
Sporlan N.O. (OMKC-2) - 12A2105C04
Jakes-Evens N.C. (R-23MM) - 126232RB




Allen-Bradley Compressor Motor/CC Contactor Wiring

12A7516E28 — 3 POLE W/1NO
SR 21 54 s oo
7 °8 L1 8 L5

- =z 1 ; i s — seen
L 1 SUPPLIED WITH 1~ = —He A A
i e S Lr 21 e

1 2 / CONTACTOR guoznc*rur;" ™ SUPPLED WITH
NI PRNS o Fe & /_ CONTACTOR L. L3
1]u 3Lz s A [e j
U a2 s | 4 T
3[=2

N

[\ o 1w

22 N T — - I -
NG
e = o 2ln 4l1z sl ‘o
HE 51 T C C ] 26“ 4|72 Sd)T3 2
23 —
32 25 99 2 52 25
T

u 4|2 6|13
2
1 3

| o 2—+—&

T1 13 32 25
NOTE: REQUIRES 12A7518E30
INO/INC AUX CONTACT M—-SERIES
B—SERIES HE R12

REPLACES 12A7516E05 (FURNAS) & 12A7516E17 (CUTLER—NHAMMER)




CIRCUIT BREAKER CONVERSION

- CIRCUIT BREAKER
CUTTER MO

12A 2226C|l020000
SCREW 6-32 X 3/16“
STAINLESS STEEL (4

SWITCH PLATE
ASSEMBLY

K€ 0) oa ’

CIRCUIT BREAK
WATER PUMP FEAKER

7
/
V]

/

8/
)/
/

L

¢
P~

DRILL (2) 1/4" DIA.

ORIGINAL MOUNTING SCREWS.

| 29/64°
4
PLMP , CUTTER 32
' PUMP CUTTER
o o)
A A 32 —4+0 o)
NG INC
. O O
5 O 6 —O _ 6 —
O 0 Q0 T S
5 —O. O,
19 O 16 —O ? ?
c| © c| D I I
[ l 32 ?_ ‘9
32 )

OLD BREAKERS

(VIEWED FROM REAR) NEW BREAKERS



Form 24T-13 - 2-51 - VDGT

M1500 thru 4000 Control Panel Layout

CONTROL

PANELS

SLZLECTOR 5WITCK FOR PROCUCT IOH OF
CEUGHLD 1CE .

EITHER CY¥LIMGES OR

Du-ﬁrrf'uiu TOGELE FwWETSH ron
STOPFIMG AMD THAWIHG MACH IRME .

HAKNUALLY START IHG,

IZE Bin THERMOSTAT, FOR AUTOMATICALLY STOPPING ANE START-
ING TAaL MACHIHNL FROM . THD ICE LENMCL IN THL STORAGE @BIW
[11% - CausHes IcE, T1B - CyLinoER ICE. ) FoR ADSUSTMENT,

SCE SERVICE MaHuaL,

SWFETY PRESSURE SwITCHES, TO SHUT HACHINE DOWH LN THI
EMT OF UMUSUAL PRESSUAE COMDITIaN [29L - Low PRESSURE
Switen, 29 - HiGH PRESSURE SWITCH. For ATJUSTHENT ,
SEE SERVICE ManusL.

FRECIER PRESSURE SWITCH, FoH REGULATING FRELZ MG PEAIGD
(564 - CAausHED lce, S0B - CrLiNoER IcE), FOR ADJUSTHEMT,
SEE SrEvice Manuasl,

Thaw i TinER 'LT]' POl REGULAT IKG THAw | NG PLR O3,

BELar (OR) FOR MAKING AKND DEEAKING VAR DUS CIRGUITS
COMCERMED WITH FREEZIMG AMD THAWING.

CIRCUIT HREAKER iGl], FOR CUTTEA HOTOR.

CiRcuIT DREAKER LSZ), FOR WATER PUMF HOTAR.

MC ]

o
g

FF )

Covprissos MoTor ConTacToa (0D,

REVERSING RELAY [3] FOR MAKING AND BREAR | KG VAR GHS
CIRCUITS COMCERMED WiTH FRLOEZING CYLINRER AND
GRMEHED 1GE.

FUusts Fof COMFRESSOR CAANKCASE HEATER AMO WAR|OUS
SFERATING COILE - Husg AGDT GLass TreE, | oawe,
230V, OR EQUAL.

Cowrrel CIRcUIT ConTASTOR (GO} Foa Markima amoD
BAEAX |HGC CONMTROL CIRCLAT,

lCE-CLEAM TOGGLE SWiT0H PN MANUALLY SETTIHG
CONTHILES FOE JCE-MAK|ISG 37 EQUIPMENT CLEANIMG DPEdA=
TIOH. SET Swited 1o "ICE"™ pos ) TI0M FOR HOAMAL ICE—

StL "CLEANING PROGEDUAE" FOR EQUIFMENT

IMSTRUCT 1OHS .

MAK MG,
CLEAM | NG

MEACO 10 CoNTROL FOR CONDENSER FAM [a|re COOLED MACHINES
omL ).

CONDENSER Fan MOTOR CONTACTOR [a.m COOLED MACHIHES om_r],
POWER FAILUAE RELAY (WHEH SUPPLIER),

TRAMSFORMER [WALM REOUIRED ),



Wiring Diagrams for 1/2HP Cutter Motor

(Single Phase)

MOTOR WIRING

ICE MACHINE TERMINAL

Black 3
>O White
Orange 6
White / O— Connection of Y dlow wire
5 1 e on motor and black wire (4)
5 . :
O 0O from machines terminal
Vellow ——T | block made with awire nut
\“ Black 4
Red 2

WIRING FOR HEC AND HES SERIES

MOTOR WIRING

ICE MACHINE TERMINAL

3
Black ~_ .
Orange %D O17
White 1 Connection of Yéelow wire
5 Red 18 on motor and black wire
O O || (23) from machines terminal
Yellow ‘/// block made with awire nut
\‘ Black _023
Red 0

WIRING FOR M1000 THRU M4000 & HEB SERIES




THAWING TIMER WIRING INSTRUCTIONS

Part # 12ATS03EZ2

1sec to 100hrs

24-240WAC, S60he, delay on make tmer, DPDT
£ pin phug-in fmer

Mate: Timer Base §: 124 T30EEX0L

g
21 21 f
A

E%ﬂ% 9 s Yo

§ ¢

4')? a{:ﬂ €‘l;n J?\E JF? ‘JT:B

| o | o
8 21 2 -
HE B-Series M1500-M9000 Series (R-12)
FREEFER #1 FREEFER #2
22 11 } 43 ) 22 22
THpais g LETEHS 13
EEfE])  [EEE]| -
ola; ola; Ty |
oY €Ol X w65
oo™ &30 ,m{:“?
34 28 15 22 19 17 22 30 36
P118F P24-P34 1 P218F i
(B-Sarnas)

MOTES: MAKE SURE NOTCH 15 POIMTING DOWNWARD
LSE JUMPER OMLY IF PREVIOUS TIMER HAD JUMPER



12A7503E22 - Harvest / Thaw Timer (Delay on Make)

Power Light (green)
Light blinks while "timing"
Light solid when "timed out"

POWER TO0-HR

up

Up Light (red)
Light off while "timing"
Light solid when "timed out

"

- '|",1|||I'|lnu|p-_ 2

Harvest Time adjustment dial
Set between 2 and 3 (min)
Note: If more than 3 minutes
required, change Range to 0-12

Allen-Bradley

Time Range
adjustment
0-1.2
0-3
0-12
0-30

Unit adjustment
sec
min
hrs
10h

Allen-Bradley - 100-240VAC, 50/60hz, Delay on make timer, DPDT

Part # 700-HRM12TA17



12A7503E22 - Harvest / Thaw Timer (Delay on Make) 1/6/2004

Harvest Time adjustment dial
Set between 2 and 3.5 (min)

Part #: OAR2U 220A (220VAC version)
Part #: OAR2U 110A (110VAC version)

Time Range

Harvest Time adjustment dial Set on 1-10min

Set between 2 and 3.5 (min)

Light blinks while "timing"
Light solid when "timed out"

LT

g

New Crouzet Version - 24-240VAC, 50/60hz, Delay on make timer, DPDT
Part # 88 887 215

Note: New timer is a direct replacement; wiring and operation are same




Allen-Bradley Thermostat Setting

FINED POINTER
MOVAELE

The fee bin thermostats are set
prior to shipment; however, a minor
adjustment may be required due to local
conditions after installation. The
following procedure should be followed
for initially setting or making adjust-
ments to the jce bin thermostat.

1. Twrn “Differential Adjustment
Screw”clockwise until f1ixed
pointer s at valley of "Diff-
erential Indiating Dial™.

2. Hith bulb covered with ice, turn
Temperature Adjustment Screw"
counter-clockwise until contacts
on top of thermostat {(between back
and front right terminal) close.

3. Then turn "Temperature Adjustment
Screw” in opposite (clockwise)
direction, slowly, until the said
contacts just open. Then continue
turning screw in same direction 2
complete turns.

4, Remove jce from bulb., Warm bulb
by holding in hand until contacts
close, Turn "Mfferential Adjust-
ment Screw" counter-clockwise
until "Fined Pointer" is at high
part of dial.

5. Then, with bulb again covered with
ice, turn "Differential Adjustment
Screw™, clockwise, slowly, until
contacts just open. Continue same
direction, two (2) additional
divisions of cam dial.

6. Check the temperature around the
bulb to assure that contacts close
at 42-44°F.

TEMPERATURE ADJUSTMENT

SCREW
(ELOCHWISE RAISES
TEMPERATURL])

DIFFERENTLAL
INDICATING DdaL

DIFFEREMTIAL

ADJUSTMENT SCREW
(CLOCKwWISE REDUCES
DaFFERENTIAL]

To raise the temperature setting at
which the machine will start up, tumn
"Temperature Adjustment Screw” clockwise.
This means that more ice will have to be
removed from the bin before the machine
Wwill start. HOTE - This adjustment will
also raise the shut-off temperature
which means that the machine will shut
off with a Tower ice level in the bin.

To raise only the temperature setting
at which the machine will shut off, turn
"Differential Adjustment Screw™ clockwise.
This rotates the "Differential Indicating
Dal® counter-clockwise. Change setting
only one division of the dial at a time.

[ee Chirte Opening

R

e

THEAWMOSTAT

Thermostat Bulb Installation

BACKE QF BN

INGULATIOMN



HENRY VOGT MACHINE CO.
LOUISVILLE, KENTUCKY
TUBE-ICE DIVISION

#56C17T2002D

18 17
(B ‘

( O‘ORANGE l
BLACK (:j

i1 S ——®
I BLUE C

~ YELLOW
) @ / 23 U
18

RED
+_@\?*
S LATER

(REV. 1) \ —\_
#56C 1 7T2002F
. <> (REV. 2)
|8-————®
23 ___®
GROUND GROUND
@ YVK #56CI17D1238A (REV. 3) Z
YVK #56C1701238B (REV. 4)
|5 WHLTE ' @ . WHITE R @
1 |
53 BLACK ' — ¢ BLACK =
O, O
'8 RED @@ 5 RED @@
ZVN #56C17D1238B (REV. 5) ZYN #56C17012388 (REV. 6)
50/60HZ , 50/60HZ
MARATHON /74 H.P.

CUTTER MOTOR WIRING

L OGSDON
01 /31795




Allen-Bradley Reversing Relay/CR Relay Wiring

12A7516E43 — 2NO/2NC MOTOR RATED CONTACTS

6 13

3
17 12

C—SERIES B—SERIES HE &
HE M—SERIES R12

REPLACES 12A7517E08 (POTTER—BRUMFIELD), 12A7517E15 (FURNAS)
& 12A7517E18 (CUTLER—HAMMER)

12A7516E43 — 2NO/2NC MOTOR RATED CONTACTS

| L

15 25
16

A1

1

2 (CR)S

O
A _,W

1

Q

1

)
>
7

i

2 2

9
0

—12

NOTE: REQUIRES 12A7518E30
1NO/INC AUX CONTACT

—15

B—SERIES HE &
M—SERIES R12

REPLACES 12A7517E16 (FURNAS) & 12A7517E20 (CUTLER—HAMMER)




	M1500-M4000 Series Parts List
	Air-Cooled Condenser
	Casings
	Compressors / Components
	Condenser-Receiver
	Gage Cock Valves

	Control Panel Components
	12A7516E28 Wiring
	12A7516E43 Wiring
	AB Thermostat Setting
	Control Panel Layout
	Circuit Breaker Conversion
	Contactor/Relay Cross Reference
	Contactor Where Used Listing
	Thawing Timer Wiring
	Thawing Timer Setting-A/B
	Thawing Timer Setting-Crouzet

	Cutter Drive/Cutter Internals
	1/2HP Cutter Motor Wiring
	1/4HP Cutter Motor Wiring

	Freezer Components
	Goldenrod Water Treatment
	Ice Spreader
	Liquid Line
	Thawing Gas Line
	Water Pump/Circulating Water
	Water-Cooled to Air-Cooled Conversion




